IJE TRANSACTIONS C: Aspects  Vol. 36 No. 06, (June 2023)   1121-1128
Please cite this article as: H. A. Goaiz, H. A. Jabir, M. A. Abdulrehman, T. S. Al-Gasham, Evaluation of lightweight Concrete Core Test Including
Steel Bars, International Journal of Engineering, Transactions C: Aspects,  Vol. 36, No. 06, (2023), 1121-1128
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Evaluation of lightweight Concrete Core Test Including Steel Bars
H. A. Goaiz*a, H. A. Jabira, M. A. Abdulrehmanb, T. S. Al-Gashama
a Department of Civil Engineering, Wasit University, Wasit, Iraq

e
l
b
a
r
s
in
 Y
 d
ir
e
c
ti
o
n
S12-Y25 25 ----- 12
S12-Y45 45 ----- 12
S12-Y65 65 ----- 12
S16-Y25 25 ----- 16
S16-Y45 45 ----- 16
S16-Y65 65 ----- 16
S20-Y25 25 ----- 20
S20-Y45 45 ----- 20
S20-Y65 65 ----- 20
S
te
e
l
b
a
r
s
in
 X
d
ir
ec
ti
o
n
S12-X15 ----- 15 12
S12-X30 ----- 30 12
S16-X15 ----- 15 16
S16-X30 ----- 30 16
S20-X15 ----- 15 20
S20-X30 ----- 30 20
H. A. Goaiz et al. / IJE TRANSACTIONS C: Aspects  Vol. 36 No. 06, (June 2023)   1121-1128                                              1123
Figure 1. Steel bar location within the core samples
2. 1. Materials          Effective production of LWC is
achieved by several methods. One of these methods is to